ate in Township One Hundred Forty-two (142), Range Thirty-seven (37), Township One Hundred Forty-two (142), Range Thirty-eight (38), and the East Half (E. ½) of Township One Hundred Forty-two (142), Range Thirty-nine (39), west of the Fifth Principal Meridian.

Approved January 18, 1936.

## CHAPTER 55—H. F. No. 304.

An act relating to levies for general corporation purposes in villages having a population of not less than 3,200 nor more than 3,400, and an assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of not more than \$900,000.00.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy in certain villages.—Any village now or hereafter having a population of not less than 3,200 nor more than 3,400, and an assessed valuation of not more than \$900,000.00, exclusive of moneys and credits, may, during the years 1936 and 1937, levy for general corporation purposes, an amount not exceeding twenty-five mills in each of said years on such assessed valuation. Provided, the total levy of the village in each of said years for all purposes shall not exceed \$10.00 per capita of the population of the village.

Approved January 18, 1936.

## CHAPTER 56—H. F. No. 314.

An act fixing the salary of clerk hire of the judge of probate of counties in this state now or hereafter containing a city of the second class and not less than 18 nor more than 21 congressional townships and having a population of not less than 34,000 and not more than 40,000 and having an assessed valuation including money and credits, or not less than \$25,000,000, and not more than \$30,000,000, and repealing Laws 1935, Chapter 191.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salary and clerk hire of Judge of Probate in certain counties.—In each county in this state now or hereafter containing a city of the second class and not less than 18, nor more than 21 congressional townships, and having a population of not less than 34,000 and not more than 40,000, and having an assessed valuation including money and credits of not less than \$25,000,000 and not more than \$30,000,000, as officially equalized by the state tax commission, the salary of the judge of probate shall be \$3,000 per annum, and the salary of the clerk of probate court shall be the sum of not less than \$1,080 nor more than \$1,500 per annum.
- Sec. 2. To be in full compensation.—The above specified salary and allowance for clerk hire shall be in full compensation for all services performed for any such county as probate judge and also while acting in the capacity of judge of juvenile court except for such fees as are now provided by law and shall be paid in the same manner as the salaries of other employees in said county are paid.
- Sec. 3. Law repealed.—Laws 1935, Chapter 191, is hereby repealed.

Approved January 18, 1936.

## CHAPTER 57-S. F. No. 43.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 4503 and 4504, relating to the transportation of feebleminded and epileptic persons.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Transportation of feeble-minded and epileptic persons.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4503, be amended so as to read as follows:
- "4503. It shall be the duty of the sheriff of any county, upon the request of the state board of control, to take charge of and transport any feeble-minded or any epileptic person who has been committed by the probate court of his county to the care and custody of the state board of control to such institution as may be designated by said board, and there deliver such feeble-minded or epileptic person to the superintendent of said institution."